


primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing North Lapwai Tribal Water System is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

## Nitrate

Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask for advice from your health care provider. Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask for advice from your health care provider.

### Water Quality Data Table

In order to ensure tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount contaminants allowed in public water systems. The table below lists all the contaminants that had detection amounts in your water for the calendar year of 2017. Although many more were tested, only those listed below were found in detectable amounts in your water.

Contaminants	MCLG Or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL AL	Detect in your water	Range  Low High	Sample date	Violation	Typical Source

<b>Copper</b>	<b>1.3ppm</b>	<b>1.3ppm</b>	<b>0.247ppm</b>	<b>0 – 0.247 ppm</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.</b>
<b>Chlorine</b>	<b>4ppm</b>	<b>4ppm</b>	<b>0.50ppm</b>	<b>0.40 – 0.350ppm</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Water additive used to control microbes.</b>
<b>Total Trihalomethanes</b>	<b>No goal for the total</b>	<b>80 ppb</b>	<b>4.2 ppb</b>	<b>0 – 4.2ppb</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>By-product of drinking water disinfection.</b>
<b>Barium</b>	<b>2ppm</b>	<b>2ppm</b>	<b>0.0131ppm</b>	<b>0 – 0.0131 ppm</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.</b>
<b>Fluoride</b>	<b>4ppm</b>	<b>4ppm</b>	<b>0.43ppm</b>	<b>0 – 0.43 ppm</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Erosion of natural deposits</b>
<b>Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)</b>	<b>10ppm</b>	<b>10ppm</b>	<b>3.43ppm</b>	<b>3.43 – 3.44ppm</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.</b>

<b>Combined Radium 226/228</b>	<b>0 pCi/L</b>	<b>5 pCi/L</b>	<b>0.267 pCi/L</b>	<b>0 - .267 pCi/L</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Erosion of natural deposits.</b>
<b>Gross alpha excluding Radon and Uranium</b>	<b>0 pCi/L</b>	<b>15 pCi/L</b>	<b>2.06 pCi/L</b>	<b>0 – 2.06 pCi/L</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Erosion of natural deposits.</b>

### Violations

<b>Consumer Confidence Rule</b>			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires the water delivered by the community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2017	11/06/2017	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

### Unit Descriptions



<b>Term</b>	<b>Definition</b>
<b>ppb</b>	<b>ppb: parts per billion, or microgram per liter (ug/L)</b>
<b>pCi/L</b>	<b>pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)</b>
<b>NA</b>	<b>NA: not applicable</b>
<b>ND</b>	<b>ND: Not detected</b>
<b>ppm</b>	<b>Parts per million or mg/L</b>

<b>Important Drinking Water Definitions</b>	
<b>Term</b>	<b>Definition</b>
<b>MCLG</b>	<b>MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of Contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.</b>
<b>MCL</b>	<b>MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a Contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.</b>

TT	TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Variances and exemptions	Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.
MRDLG	MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**For more information please contact:**

**Roberto Lopez**

**PO Box 365**

**Lapwai, ID 83540**

**208-621-3889**



